

DISCLAIMER: This English document is translated using a machine translation. You may use this for reference purposes only, fully understanding that it may include inaccurate translations. It is your sole responsibility if you rely not on the Japanese original but on this translation.

May 27, 2025

To whom it may concern

Company name:	Shochiku Co., Ltd.
Name of representative: Toshihiro Takahashi, Representative Director	
	and President, Chief Executive Officer
(Secu	rities code: 9601; TSE Prime Market, SSE, and FSE)
Inquiries:	Kazutaka Akimoto,
	Director, Senior Executive Officer
	(Telephone: +81-3-5550-1534)

Notice Concerning Disposal of Treasury Shares as Restricted Share-Based Remuneration

Shochiku Co., Ltd. (the "Company") hereby announces that it has resolved, at a meeting of the Board of Directors held today, to dispose of treasury shares as restricted share-based remuneration (the "Disposal of Treasury Shares") as described below.

1. Overview of disposal

(1) Due date of payment	June 27, 2025
(2) Class and number of shares for disposal	3,592 common shares of the Company
(3) Disposal price	¥13,430 per share
(4) Total amount of disposal	¥48,240,560
(5) Scheduled allottees	Five Directors (*)1,952 sharesEight Executive Officers1,640 shares* Excluding outside Directors

2. Purpose and reason for disposal

At a meeting of the Board of Directors held on April 22, 2022, the Company resolved to introduce a restricted share-based remuneration plan (the "Plan") as a new remuneration plan for the Company's Directors (excluding Outside Directors; the same applies hereinafter), with the aim of providing incentives to continuously enhance the Company's corporate value and further promoting value sharing with shareholders.

In addition, at the 156th Annual General Meeting of Shareholders held on May 24, 2022, the Company received approval for the following: (1) under the Plan, remuneration for the grant of restricted shares shall be provided to Directors, and the restricted period shall be the period from the date of the grant of the shares to the date on which each Director resigns or retire from the position of a Director of the Company or any other position as determined by the Board of Directors of the Company; (2) the grant of restricted shares shall be conducted by the method of issuing or disposing of common shares of the Company in exchange for properties contributed in kind of all of the monetary remuneration claims paid to the Directors; and (3) the total number of common shares of the Company to be issued or disposed of under the Plan shall not exceed 20,000 per year, and the amount thereof shall not exceed ¥200 million per year, separately from the existing monetary remuneration framework.

Furthermore, at a meeting of the Board of Directors held on April 14, 2023, the Company resolved to introduce a restricted share-based remuneration plan similar to the Plan for Executive Officers of the Company, with the aim of providing incentives to continuously enhance the Company's corporate value and further promoting value sharing with shareholders.

The Company has resolved, at the meeting of the Board of Directors held today, to dispose of 3,592 common shares of the Company to five Directors and eight Executive Officer (collectively the "Eligible Persons") by paying them monetary remuneration claims totaling ¥48,240,560 in consideration of the purpose of the Plan, the scope of responsibilities of each Eligible Person, and various other circumstances, and having them use the monetary remuneration claims as properties contributed in kind.

< Overview of Restricted Share Allotment Agreement >

In connection with the Disposal of Treasury Shares, the Company and each Eligible Person will individually enter into a restricted share allotment agreement (the "Allotment Agreement"), the overview of which is described below.

(1) Transfer restriction period

The Eligible Person shall not transfer, create a security interest in or otherwise dispose of the common shares of the Company allotted pursuant to the Allotment Agreement (the "Allotted Shares") between June 27, 2025 (the due date of payment) and the date on which the Eligible Person resigns from the position of Director or Executive Officer of the Company.

(2) Conditions for cancellation of transfer restriction

The transfer restriction shall be cancelled for all the Allocated Shares on the condition that the Eligible Person has continuously held the position of Director or Executive Officer of the Company during the period from the date of the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders of the Company immediately before the due date of payment to the date of the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders of the Company that is held in the following year (the "Service Provision Period"). However, if the Eligible Person resigns from the position of Director or Executive Officer of the Company during the Service Provision Period due to death or any other reason that the Board of Directors of the Company deems justifiable, the transfer restriction shall be cancelled on the day following the date of the resignation for a certain number of or all of the Allotted Shares, where the certain number is obtained by multiplying the number of Allotted Shares by a number calculated by dividing the number of months from the month following the month including the beginning date of the Service Provision Period to the month including the date of the resignation (or 1 if the result of the division exceeds 1) by 12 (if the number obtained by the multiplication includes a fraction less than one, the obtained number is rounded down to the nearest whole number).

(3) Acquisition by the Company without consideration

At the expiration of the transfer restriction period, the Company shall, as a manner of course, acquire without consideration the Allotted Shares for which the transfer restriction has not been cancelled.

(4) Management of shares

During the transfer restriction period, the Allotted Shares shall be managed in accounts dedicated for restricted shares that the Eligible Persons have opened at Daiwa Securities Co., Ltd. so that they may not transfer, create a security interest in or otherwise dispose of the Allotted Shares during the transfer restriction period.

(5) Treatment in the event of organizational restructuring, etc.

If, during the transfer restriction period, a matter relating to organizational restructuring, etc., such as a merger agreement under which the Company is a disappearing company or a share exchange agreement or share transfer plan under which the Company becomes a wholly-owned subsidiary, has been approved at a general meeting of shareholders of the Company (a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company in a case where the organizational restructuring, etc. does not require approval at a general meeting of shareholders of the Company), the transfer restriction shall be cancelled, immediately before the business day immediately preceding the effective date of the organizational restructuring, etc., for a certain number of or all of the Allotted Shares subject to a resolution of the Board of Directors of the Company, where the certain number is obtained by multiplying the number of Allotted Shares by a number calculated by dividing the number of months from the month following the month including the beginning date of the Service Provision Period to the month including the date of the organizational restructuring, etc. (or 1 if the result of the division exceeds 1) by 12 (if the number obtained by the multiplication includes a fraction less than one, the obtained number is rounded down to the nearest whole number).

3. Basis of calculation and specific details of the amount to be paid in

The Disposal of Treasury Shares will be conducted with monetary remuneration claims, provided to the scheduled allottees under the Plan, used as properties contributed; and the amount to be paid in for the disposal will be \$13,430, the closing price of the Company's common share on the Tokyo Stock Exchange on May 26, 2025 (the business day immediately preceding the date of the resolution by the Board of Directors), in order to ensure a value without arbitrariness. This is the market share price immediately before the date of the resolution of the Board of Directors, and, as there is no particular situation indicating that the most recent share price cannot be relied upon, the price appropriately reflects the Company's corporate value and is reasonable. The Company therefore considers that this is not a particularly favorable price to the Eligible Persons.